b2

B i LFI N G ER Blifinger Construction GmbH

EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK

Monthly Project Report

January 2013

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 1 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0001



2

BiLFING ER Bllfinger Construction GmbH

Monthly Report Major Projects

Project:

Edinburgh Tram Network

Reporting Period: January 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Executive Summary

1.01 Project Overview Charts

1.02 Short Note on Overview Charts

1.03 General Information

'1.04 Performance Sheet

1.05 Weighted Result with Chances and Risks

2. Performance Report

2.01 Cost Reconciliation Sheet

2.02 Construction Programme n/a

2.03 Comparison of Relevant Basic Data - Figures shown in Table n/a

2.04 Comparison of Relevant Basic Data - Figures shown in Diagrams n/a

2.05 Organisation Chart

2.06 Staff Chart

2.07 Plant & Equipment List n/a

2.08a Approved Change Orders

2.08b Unapproved Changes

2.09 Payment Status

2.10 Subcontracts n/a

2.1 Monthly Report on Quality Management

212 Safety Information System - SIS

213 Project Photographs

3. Attachments

3.01 Overview Movements of Contingencies

3.02 Design - Drawing Status n/a
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 2 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0002



Project: ~ Edinburgh Tram Network ]
i
as per: 31/01/2013 BiLFINGER i connnseuen cmon
1.01 Project Overview Charts
GBP x 1000 LR N - s
300.000
—_— ]
250,000 - rpery
Original Settlement Planned Actual Status -
—r—— Contract Agreement Figures
Bt 000%, (Rev1) (Rev4) (Revs)
! - | — 0 =
m— Construction start date 15-May-08 .
Construction end date 16-Jul-11 08-Jul-14 08-Jul-14 08-Jul-14 0.0 month
L Total contract value [GBPx1000] 141,509 271,542 281,741 -
—— Claims / Variations approved 10,198
oA Claims / Variations not approved -1,626 s
Performance 242,936 218,904 218,887 100.0%
oo Actual Cost to Date 198,758 100.0% o
Result 11.07% 7.23% 9.19% 9.20% 2.0%
Payment Status 208,193 247,680 247,680 100.0% .
[ = a . B
I ' I -| A -3 8 r = Av.Perf/mth: Rem. & act. 3mth 1,964 5,574 i B 1 1 i 1 1 1 S
42 < L Project Key Figures ] L )
N < y
Performance Project Result
. 7= N
GBP x 1000 — s e GBP x 1000 Eam it e i . e GEP x 1000 b
300,000 390008 300,000
280,000 =
270,000
260,000
250,000 530000 250,000
230,000
220,000
210,000
200,000 200000 200,000
180,000
170,000
160,000
150,000 15590 150,000
130,00
120,000
110,000
100,000 188080 100,000
80,000
70,000 —
60,000
- i / T =t
30,000
20,000
10,000 —
' g ¥ A R B B ‘ % F 8 _F 8 ® § F 5 F & p § 3 o guSdsnsesnpuny oo
2 B % 2 & & 42§ & 5 3 ¥ F 3 ¥ EEs o B 2R A EEFA YA 5822753355 88:¢8 B
Project Cost Cashflow Payment Status
GBP x 1000 L ; i . ey = N T L e g GBP x 1000 JFE—
Apr15 — —_— 8,000 T— a1
8,000 — =
Sep-14
- e
Mar-14. ’ 6,000
6,000
Aug-13
5,000
3,000 Jul-1g
2000 2 8 B == Dec-11 2,000
Jun-11
- = Nov-10
- i i ] F 7 @
. L ) o § 3332853338288 8385398838883 3853838:888p82§8553 i 3 1 ¥ i 1 1 i 1
’
Remaining Performance / Resources Milestone Trend Analysis (Forecast Rev4) Contingencies vs Risks

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 3 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0003



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network
as per: 31/01/2013

o

BiLFINGER  simnoer construction men

1.02 Short note on Overview Charts

1.2.1 |Performance

Last month works were performed in accordance with the agreed Programme Rev5.

Actual performance: £4,418,779
Planned performance: £4,436,484
Variance: -£17,705

1.2.2 |Project Cost

The planned project cost reflect all contractual arrangements with the client, sub-
contractors and suppliers to date. Strict control measures on purchase and site
management as well as monthly control meetings ensure awareness and
effectiveness on cost control.

1.2.3 IProject Result

Monthly cumulative result: £20,129,057 or 9.20%
Forecast/planned result: £25,885,867 or 9.19%
Weighted margin out of R&O: £29,557,219 or 10.49%

1.2.4 |Payment Status

The payments from the client CEC remain in time.
Invoiced net to the client: £251,813,291
Paid net from the client: £247 679,650
Variance £4,133,641
The payment of £4,133,641 was received on schedule on 06/02/2013.

1.2.5 |Cashflow

The ETN project cash position increased further positive on the basis of the revised
milestone payment schedule and effective cash management.

Cashin net:
Cash out net:
Cash balance net:

£248,630,688
£190,845,292
£57,785,396

(incl. interest income)

1.2.6 |Contingencies

The remaining estimated contingencies value is unchanged to previous month:

£3,854,780 (see attachment 3.01)

1.2.7 |Construction Programme

The updated Programme Rev 5 (agreed with the client 01/06/2012) is still in place.

Contractual milestonesdefined:

Sectional A Completion Date: 16 December 2011 - Achieved -

Sectional B Completion Date:

08 March 2013

Sectional C Completion Date: 09 April 2014
Sectional D Completion Date: 08 July 2014
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 4 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0004



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 2.
ic®
asper: 31/01/2013 BILFINGER  aisme: Constustion Gram

1.03 General Information

1.3.1 |Short note on progress, events this month

Mobilisation/Dembolisation:

Design;
Further instructions to perform additional design changes were received during the month, which are scheduled to be
completed by spring 2013.

Procurement :
All subcontract arrangements are in place, minor purchase on finishing works ongoing.

Construction :
During January works were performed in accordance with the agreed Programme Rev5.

Contract :
Settlement Agreement signed on 15th September 2011 which defines new contractual arrangements for the Off Street Works
and On Street Works up to York Place (retrunked line) with a revised Contact Amount of £ 271.542.291.

The Settlement Agreement is based on Programme Rev. 4 (approved) and the commercial implications of this change (Rev.
3A to Rev. 4) have been regulated by a Change Order. Programme Rev. 5 has been agreed without commercial impact
compared to Rev. 4.

In January 8 new and revised Change Orders and further additional On-Street works increased the Variation Order value in
an amount of £ 488,217 to £ 10,198,257 in total.

1.3.2 |Significant extraordinary events

Date Description Remarks

1.3.3 |Recent important agreements with the Employer or instructions having significant consequences

Date Description Remarks

1.3.4 |Status on Major Unapproved Claims / Variations / Changes

Several changes have been notified (see list "2.08b Unapproved Changes").

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 50f 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0005



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
=
asper: 31/01/2013 BILFINGER  sioge conncion e
1.04 Performance Sheet

1. General Information 2. Construction Period Original Contract | Revised Contract Variance

Client: ‘?he City of Edinburgh Council Construction start date 15-May-08 15-May08 0 days

Leadership: BILFINGER CONSTRUCTION UK LIMITED Share: 100% E:?nslruction end date 16-Jul-11 08-Jul-14 1,088 days

Total excl. Site Removal 38.0 month 73.8 month 194.0 %

Currency: GBP Rp. (all amounts without V.A.T.) |Expired constuction time 56.5 month 56.5 month 76.6 %

Rate of Exchange Top Sheet: 1GBP = 1.11 EUR Actuak: 1.23 EUR IPerformance to date 218,886,656 GBP 77.7 %

2. Total Contract Value Date of Contract Total Previous Month January 2013 Total Reporting Month
Contract Value with Client (Rev 4 evaluation) 271.542,291 (incl. SDS NovaAgree) J_ 100.00%) 281,252,331 103.6% 488.217 281.740.548' 103.8%
Contract Value with 3rd Parties (without interest) 0] 0.0%] 0| of 0.0%

281,252,331 103.6%)| 488,217 281 .740.548] 103.8%)|

3. Claims and Variations Total Previous Month January 2013 Total Reporting Month
Claims and Variations approved 9,710,040 3.6%) 488,217| 10.1 98,257] 3.8%
Claims and Variations submitted but not approved yet -1.749,400 -0.6% 123,894 -1 .625.506' -0.6%
Claims and Varlations under preparation 0| 0.0%| 0 Ol 0.0%

da. Performance Total Previous Month January 2013 Total Repoiting Month
Performance for Actual Contract Value with Client 214,467,877 76.25%) 4.418.779.I 218.8m
Performance for 3rd Parties (withoutinterest) of  0.00% of of  0.00%
Total Perfornance to Date 214,467,877 76.25%| 4,418,779] 218,886.656] 77.69%
Remaining Perforinance to Date 66,784,454]  23.75%] 62.853.892' 22.31%
Actual Planned Peirformance (Planned Performance per report date - Performance Last Month) 214,467,877 76.25% 4,436,484, 218,904,361' 77.70%

4b. Cost Total Previous Month January 2013 | Total Reporting Month
Actual Cost at Repoiting Date 195,052,443]  69.35% 3,705,156 198,757,599]  70.55%

5. Result Date of Contract Total Previous Month January 2013 Total Reporting Month
Planned Result for Contract with Client (revised evaluation) 19,632.508[ 7.23%)| 25.515,7321 9.07% _3%.135 25.885.86-7 9.19%
Actual Result at Reporting Date 19.415,434' 9.05% 713,623 20,129,057, 9.20%
Forecast Result at the End of Contract 25,515,732' 9.07% 370,135] 25,885,867, 9.19%
Weighted Resuit at the End of Contract (Likely Case) 29.214,459' 10.39% 342,76/ 29,557,219 10.49%‘

. Invoices, Pay and Bank Total Previous Month January 2013 Total Reporting Month
Application to the dlient - excl. VAT incl. Ret. Mone; o] o0.00% 243,169,810] _ 86.46% 8.880‘4% 252,050,286] _ 89.46%
Certified by the client (Invoice) - excl. VAT incl. Ret. Mone 0) 0.00%| 242.935.734' 86.38% 8,877,5581 251.813,291 89.38%
Cash in from the client - excl. VAT excl. Ret. Money kT 0 0.00% 242.935,734' 86.38% 4,743.916| 247.679.650 87.91%
Cash in from 3rd Parties - excl. VAT o]  0.00% of 0| 0.00%
Interest income 951 .038' 0.44% 0 951,038, 0.43%)
Cash out (excl. VAT) 184,701.423' 65.67%) 6,143,869 190,845,292, 67.74%
Net Liquidity creditline| of 0% 59,185,349]  21.04% -1,399,953 57,785,396]  20.51%

7. Subcontractor Work (incl. Design) Total Previous Month January 2013 Total Reporting Month
Total Portion of Subcontractor Budget (first evaluation) 186.628,491 {incl. SDS! 68.73%| 190,906,319]  67.88% 409,608 191,315,927 67.91%
Total Amount of signed Subcontracts incl. approved Variation Order 0| 0.00%)| 0 0| 0.00%|
Total Subcontractor Result to date 0] 0.00%| 0 0 0.00%|
Actual Subcontractor Costs to date (incl. Accruals) 0) 0.00%)| 0 0) 0.00%;
Therefrom invoiced to date 0] 0.00%)| 0 0] 0.00%|

|8. Actual Forecast for Performance and Result in TSD GBP
Performance Original planned Actual / Forecast Yearly Forecast
Performance and Resultin 2008-2010

2008 2009 2010 2011 2008-2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Performance 1 OO.868.316I 35.8%

Jan 1,706 2,786 2,346 1,573 5817 4,419 2,812 Result OI

Feb 2,526 4,026 2,026 815 6,518 4,440 2,805 Performance and Result in 2011
Miz, 3,526 5,026 2,526 2008 788 7.419 5,042 2,778 Performance 35,119,425] 12.5%]
Apr| 4,526 5,276 2,526 12,940 1,424 7,646 4,515 2,820 Result 12,494,334 35.58%

Mal 855 5,776 6,026 2,526 1574 7,266 4,546 2,616 Performance and Resultin 2012
Jun 1,355 5,776 6,526 1,026 2009 2,056 7.720 4,428 2,278 Performance 78,4801 3G| 27.9%
Jul 2,375 5,776 6,526 1,026 37,734 1,937 5.930 4,345 2,004 Result 7.21 0.628| 9.19%

Aug 2,855 6,026 6,526 1,355 6,583 4,336 Performance and Resultin 2013
Sep 3,055 4,626 6.526 2010 7,192 4,118 4,336 Performance 49.159.738' 17.4%
Okt 2,855 4,026 6,526 50,195 4,827 7,159 3.088 Result 4.516,717| 9.19%

Nov 1,535 2,526 5,026 5712 5,760 2837 Performance and Resultin 2014
Dez 1,446 1,866 1,706 5,867 6,545 2827 Performance 18,112,933 6.4%,
| Total 16.334 48,678 62,498 13,999 100,868 35,119 78,480 49,160 18,113 Result 1,270,761 7.02%

Linear Calculation total: 281,741 Total Performance and Result
|Performance 281740,548]  100.0%
Result 25,492,441| 9.05%
x e e S |

Edinburgh, 18/02/2013 Edinburgh, 18/02/2013
Place and Date Foerder. Project Director Place and Date CG roject Control Manager
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 6 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0006



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
o
as per: 31/01/2013 [T 3 ——
1.05 Weighted Result with Chances and Risks
Revenue best case | likely case | worst case Cost best case | likely case | worst case
' GBP ' GBP 'GBP ' GBP ' GBP ' GBP
Actual Contract Value according Actual Cost Forecast according Job
1 Job Site Estimate incl. Approved 281,741 281,741 281,741 1 Site Estimate incl. cost for integrated -255,855| -255,855 -255,855
Change Orders Changes
Unapproved, but in Job Site 0 0 o 2 Unapproved, but in Job Site Estimate 0 0 0
Estimate integrated Changes integrated Changes
3 Total unapproved Changes 0 0 (U] 3 Total unapproved Changes 0 0 0
4.1 41 |
42 42 |
43 43 |
44 4.4 |
45 | 45 |
4.6 | 46 |
4.7 | 47 |
48 48 |
4.9 49 |
4.10 410 |
4.11 411 |
4.12 412 |
413 413 |
4.14 414 |
415 415
z4 Risks not included in JSE 0 0 off z4 Risks not included in JSE UI 0 0
Bl 551 Saving on Contingencies 3,855 2,604 0
52 52 Savings on Uninsured Economic Losses 1,980 1,000 0
53 53 Interest Income 109 67| 0
54 5.4
55 55
56 5.6
57 57
58 58
5.9 59
510 5.10
511 511
512 512
513 513
514 514
5.15 5.15
5 Chances 0 0 oy 5 Chances 5,943 3,671 0
6 Forecast Final Revenue 281,741 281,741 281,741 6 Forecast Final Costs -249,911 -252,183] -255,855
—1434+445 ~1434+445
Costs best case | likely case | worst case
Forecast Final Result (best case) Revenue 281,741
(Revenue Best Case + Forecast Cost all cases) Costs| -249,911
Result| 31,829
% Gross Margin based on Revenue Best Case Revenue: 281,741 11.30%)
Forecast Final Result (most likely case) Revenue| 281,741
(Revenue most likely case + Forecast Costs all cases) Costs| -252,183
Result| 29,557
% Gross Margin based on Revenue Likely Case Revenue: 281,741 10.49%)
Forecast Final Result (worst case) Revenue| 281,741
(Revenue worst case + Forecast Costs all cases) Costs| -255,855
Result 25,886
% Gross Margin based on Revenue Worst Case Revenue: 281 ,741| 9.19%
|Gross Margin previous montt (most likely, case) | 1120% | 1039% | 9.07%
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 7 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0007



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
<
as per: 31/01/2013 BiLFINGER  saugerconsiscusnomue

2.01 Cost Reconciliation Sheet

see following pages

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 8 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0008



Bilfinger Berger
UK Limited

Project:

Reporting Month: 57. Report Period, 31/01/2013

GB-2006-1001JE55 Edinburgh Tram Network 2013-01

COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT)

Page: 10of2

Print Date:

09/0272013

18:06:46

Currency G B P

WORK/COST CODES TO DATE CURRENT MONTH BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION FORECAST FINAL
Work- / Cost Description Actual Accruals Actual Cost | Actual Allow- | Allowable for Variance to.  Revised Varianceto |Actual Cost Actual Variance Budget Budget Budget Agreed Budget Budget Revised % Cost to Forecast Forecast Projected
Code Cost Deferrals with able incl. unapproved Date DJC Date with Allowable Original Orig. Contr. VO's unappr. VO's Total DJCt Complete, Complete Final Cost Final Variance
Accruals | agreed VO's VO's 8=(6+7)-5 | IQxDJC-Rate Accurals 13=12-11 Waty. with AQty. AQty. AQty. AQty. AQty. (AQ-IQ) Variance (linear)
1 1 a d 5=3+4 6 7 9 10=9-5 12 14 15 1 17 18=15+16+17 19 20=9/19 21=19-9 22=5+21 23=18-22 24=8/20
{ Activity Model: Rev.7_20120331

25.1.201.12 SECTION 1C 3,506,402 909.18F 4,415,589 4.407,478 0 -8.111 4.407,478 -8,111 358.720 361,344 2,624 9,613.737 9.613,737 -318.976 1] 9,294,761 9.090,784 48.48% 4.683.306 9.098.895 195.866 -16.731
25.1.201.13 Princes Street (outstanding .. 1.559.362 127.577 1.686.939 1,613,215 0 -73.728 1.668.421 -18.518 Q 3.3648 3.368 1.162.259 1.162,259 583.261 0 1,745,528 1.743.522 95.69 % 75.101 1.762.040 -16.518. -77.045
25.1.201.14 SECTION 1D 5.321.743 251.810 5,573.553 5.581.730 0 8.177 5.581.730 817" 219.937 216,707 -3.230 10.028.527 10.028.527 973,620 0 11.002.141 10.730,708 52.02% 5.148,978 10,722,531 279,616 15.719
25.1.201.15 SECTION 1CD - SITE WIDE 3710744 281582 3.992,326} 3.841.216 0 -151.110 3.841,218 -151.110 115,847] -19,378 -135,225 5,916,403 5,916,403 902.730 Q 6,819.136 6.342,821 60.56 % 2.501,605 6.493,931 325.205 -249.521
11 CONSTRUCTION ON-STREET rev .. 14,008,251 1,570,156 15,668,407 15,443,639 " 224,768 15,498,845 169,562 694,504 562,035 132,469 26,720,926 26,720,926 2,140,640 [] 28,861,566 27,007,835 5554 % 12,408,990 28,077,397 784,169 327,577
25.1.201.31 Section 1A 3362462 0 3,362,462 3.371.353 0 8.891 3.362.462 a 0 a -} 5,592,262 5.592.262 -2.220.909 0 3,371.353 3.362.462 100.00% ) 3.362,46% 8.891 8.891
25.1.20140 Section 1 B 566.937 0 566,93 588.685 0 21748 566,937 ) 0 a a 588,685 588.685 1) 0 588,685 566.937 100.00% 0 566.93 21.748 21.748
25.1.20145 Section 1CD 3.247,527 49.733 3.297.260 3.313.571 0 16.311 3.313.571 16.311 124 -37.845 -37.969 3.810.714 3.810.714 1) 0 3.810.71% 3.810.714 86.95% 497140 3.794,403 16.31 18.759
25.1.20196 PSSA - PRINCES STREET SUPPLE.. 12.083.223 0 12,083,223 12.083.225 0 2 12.083.223 n | | n a 12.083.225 12.083.225 -] 0 12.083.225 12,083.223  100.00% 0 12,083,223 2 2
12 CONSTRUCTION ON-STREET origi. 19,260,149 49,733 19,309,882 19,356,834 [ 46,952 19,326,193 16,311 124 -37,845 -37,969 22,074,886 22,074,386 -2,220,909 0 19,853,971 19,823,336  97.49 % 497,148 19,807,025 46,952 49,400
25.1.20154 SECTION 5ABC- Trackworks 14,233,273 1.768.975) 16,002,248 15,955,478 0 -46,770 15,955.478 -46,770 576.582 498.922 -77.660 18,185,633 18,185,633 2,435,910 0 20,621.548 20.446,544 78.04 % 4,491,066 20.493,31% 128.229 -59,931
25.1.201.58 SECTION 5ABC- Structures 35.568.611 311150 35,879.768 35.886.302 ) 6,538 35.886.302 6.534 458.019 460,453 2434 40.384.415 40,384,415 116.945 0 40.501.360 39.602.673 90.62 % 3.716.371 39.596.139 905.221 7.210
25.1.201.61 SECTION2 22,172,047 2336577 24508624 24.503,152. o -5.471 24.503.152 -5.478 1.570,088] 1.537,929‘ -32.159 25.928.810 25.928.810 -117.889 1) 25.810.921 26.444.620 9266 % 1.941.468 26,450,095 -639.171 -5.905
25.1.201.62 SECTIONT 17.323,630 5.703 17.329.333 17.330.502 0 1.169 17.330.502 1.169 -31.051 a 31.051 17.060.851 17.060.851 438.865 0 17.499.716 17.576,079 98.60 % 245,571 17574910 -75,194 1,186
25.1.20163 SECTIONG 17,286,226 718,499 18.004.725 17,700.436 ) -304.289 18,002,680 -2,045 756 -102,681 -103,443 17,583,988 17,583.988 126,448 0 17.710,436 18.012.680 99.94% 10,000 18.014.725 -304,289 -304,472
13 CONSTRUCTION OFF-STREET 106,583,787 5,140,911 111,724,698 111,375,870 " 348,828 111,678,114 46,584 2,574,304 2,394,617 79,777 119,143,697 119,143,697 3,000,279 B 122,143,976 122,082,596 91.48% 10,404,483 122,129,180 14,796 361,913
25.1.201.21 T™ 3.220,816 40,668 3,261,48% 3.436,303 0 174,819 3.412402 150,918 7,644 162,264 154,620 4,258,521 4.258,521 138,696 0 4,397.211 4,397,217 77.60% 984,815 4,246,299 150.918 225.282
25.1.201.25 Advanced Maintenance 42271 12,040 54.311 52843 0 -1.468 52,843 -1.468 4.827 4.233 -594 0 0 202.080 0 202,080 202.080 26.15% 149.237 203,548 -1.468 -5614
14 SECTIONWIDE 3,263,087 52,708 3,315,795 3,489,146 " 173,351 3,465,245 149,450 12,471 166,497 154,026 4,258,521 4,258,521 340,776 0 4,599,297 4,590,207  75.34% 1,134,052 4,449,847 149,450 219,668
T DIREGT JOB COSTS 143,205,274 6,813,508 150,018,782 149,665,489 [ 353,203 149,968,397 50,385 3,281,493 3,085,304 196,189 172,198,030 172,198,030 3,260,786 B 175,458,816 174,413,004 85.98 % 24,444,661 174,463,449 995,367 220,421
25.1.20142 HAYMARKET OFFICE 543,454 -8.936 534,518 572,827 0 38.309 556,926 22,408 10,840 7.804 -3,036 1.030.622 1.030.622 264,808 0 1,295,430 1.060.744 52.50 % 503.818 1.038,336 257.094 72970
25.1.201.53 EDINBURGH PARK STORAGE 1.440.857 9.844 1450,701 1.455,298 0 4.597 1.455.298 4,597 10.107 -27.720 -37.82¢ 1.716.758 1.716.758 Q 0 1,716,758 1.716,758 8477 % 261,460 1.712,161 4.597 5,423
25.1.20164 CONSORTIUM OFFICE 4.130.578 38.960, 4,169.538 4,179.783 ) 10.245 4,179.783 10.245 45.253 59,375 14,122 6.304.886 6.304.886 2,114,231 0 8.419.123 6.907.532 60.51% 2.727.749 6.897.287 1.521.836 16.931
25.1.201.65 STAFF 22,971,684 63.607 23.035.291 23.028.152 0 -7.139 23.028.152 -7.139 296.211 300.000 3.789 33.262.345 33.262.345 1.158.330 0 34,420,675 32,535.597 70.78 % 9.507.445 32,542,736 1,877.939 -10.086
25.1.201.66 DESIGN 13.755,114 0 13,755,114 13,778,430 ) 23.316, 13.771.003 15.889 -14.806 L] 14,806 14,430,459 14.430.459 1,426,651 1) 15,857.110 15.849.758 86.88 % 2.078,755 15.833.869 23241 26.837
25.1.20167 FINANCE 1,009,465 16,154 1.025.619 1,058,335 ) 32,716, 1,038,335 12.716 44,988 90,697 45,709 10,683.311 10,683.311 250,610 0 10.933.925 12,100,191 8.58% 11.061,856 12,087.475  -1.153,550 32,716
25.1.20168 ORIGINAL TENDER 543,775 0 543,775 543,775 0 0 543,775 a 0 a a 543,775 543,775 0 1) 543,775 543,775 100.00% 0 543775 0
25.120171 CONSULTANTS 4,091,637 132,626 4,224,263 4,269,358 0 45,095 4,229,358 5.095 31.072 28,003 -3,069 6,699,594 6,699,594 254674 0 6,954,268 6.872,482 61.54% 2,643,128 6,867,387 86,881 73.278
] INDIRECT JOB COST 48,486,564 252,255 48,738,819 48,885,958 [ 147,139 48,802,630 63,811 423,665 458,159 34,400 74,671,750 74,671,750 5,469,310 # 80,141,068 77,586,837 6290 %  28,784,20C 77,523,026 2,618,038 218,068
25.1.20172 RISKS & OPPORTUNITIES 0 0 0 0 0 LS a Q Q a 5.040.000 5.040.000 Q 0 5.040.000 3.854,780 0.00% 3.854,780 3,854,780 1.185.220
L] CONTINGENCGIES L] L L} L L L L} L] L] L] 5,040,000 5,040,000 L] L] 5,040,000 3,854,780 0.00 % 3,854,780 3,854,780 1,185,220
Total 191,691,838 7,065,763 198,757,601 198,551,447 [ 206,150 198,771,027 13,426 3,705,158 3,543,463 161,695 251,909,780 251,909,780 8,730,100 § 260,639,880 255,854,681 77.69% 57,083,654 255,841,255 4,798,625 202,353

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 9 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0009



Bilfinger Berger
UK Limited

Project:
Reporting Month:

GB-2006-1001JE55 Edinburgh Tram Network 2013-01
57. Report Period, 31/01/2013

COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT)

Page: 2d2

Print Date:  09/02/2013 18:06:46

Currency G B P

WORK /COST CODES TO DATE CURRENT MONTH BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION FORECAST FINAL
Work- / Cost Description Actual Cost  Accruals | Actual Cost  Actual Allow- | Allowable for Varianceto  Revised Varianceto |Actual Cost  Actual Variance Budget Budget Budget Agreed Budget Budget Revised % Cost to Forecast Forecast Projected
Code Deferrals with able incl. unapproved Date DJC Date with Allowable Original Orig. Contr. VO's unappr. VO's Total DJCt Complete Complete Final Cost Final Variance
Accruals | agreed VO's VO's IQxDJC-Rate Accurals Waty. with AQty. AQty. AQty. AQty. AQty. (AQ-IQ) Variance (linear)
1 r} L d 5=3+4 6 7 8=(6+7)-5 9 10=9-5 12 13=12-11 14 15 16 17 18=15+16+17 19 20=9119 21=19-9 22=5+21 23=18-22 24=8/20
Fotal Cost incl. Prime Cost Sums 191,691,837, 7,065,762 198,757,599 198,551,448 " 206,151, 198,771,028 13,429 3,705,156 3,783,233 78,077 251,909,780 251,909,780 8,730,099 B 260,639,870 255,854,681 % 57,083,653 255,841,258 4,798,621 -265,31F
Prime Cost Sums 0/ 0 L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] ¥ L " ¥ L L] " L ]
Fotal Cost without Prime Cost Sums 191,691,837 7,065,762 198,757,599 198,551,441 " 206,151 198,771,028 13,429 251,909,788 251,909,780 8,730,099 § 260,639,879 255,854,681 57,083,653| 255,841,250
Gross Margin original Contract and agreed VO's (PF = 1.1012, PFB = 1.0810)
Total Cost without Prime Cost Sums 198,757,599 198,551,448 198,771,028 251,900,780 251,909,780 8,730,099 260,639,879, 255,854,681 255,841,252
Gross Margin 16.082,667 20,115.628 19.632.511 19,632,511 1,468,158.00 21,100.669 25,885.867 25,899,296
Gross Margin in % from Performance 7.49% 9.19% 723% 7.23% 14.40 % 749 % 9.19% 9.19%
Peiformance without Prime CostSums 214,634,115 218,886,656 271,542,291 271,542,291 10,198,251 281,740,548 281,740,548 281,740,548
Actual Cost to date 198,757,599 198,757,599
Gross Margin to date 15.876,516 20.129.057
Gross Margin to date in% of Performance 740% 920%
Performance Prime Cost Sums L] (] ] i 1] L] ] L]
Total Performance 214,634,115 218,886,656 271.542,291 271542,291 10.198,257 281740548 281740548 281,740548
Revenue according WBS L] L ]
Gross Margin (weighted) original Contract, agreed and valued VO's (PF = 1.1012, PFB = 1.0810)
rotal Cost without Prime Cost Sums 198,551,448 198,771,028 251,909,780| 251,909,780 Im e ¥ 260,539,879] 155,854,681I 255,841,257
Gross Margin 16.082,667 20,115,628 19.632,511 21.100.669 25,885,867 25,899,296
Gross Margin in % of Performance 749% 9.19% 723% 749% 9.19% 9.19%
walued Performance Without Piime Cost Sums 214,634,115 218,886,658 271,542,291 271,542,291 10,198,25¢F B 281,740,548 281,740,548 281,740,548
Actual Cost to date I I I T 198,757,599 198,757,509 I 1 I I I I I I [
Gross Margin to date 15.876.516.00 20,129.057
Gross Margin to date in% of Performance 740% 9.20%
Performance Prime Cost Sums (incl. valued peiformance) ] [ L L) L) L] a 1 1
Total Performance (incl. valued peiformance) 214,634,115 218.886,656 271.542.291 271,542.291 10.198,257 U 281,740.548  281.740,548 281740548
Revenue according WBS (VO's valued) L] ]
Revenue according WBS (VO's valued by 100%) [ ] [ ]
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 10 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0010



project:  Edinburgh Tram Network
asper: 31/01/2013 Y=g
2.05 Organisation Chart
| | I
| |
— = e — AR ADVIEGR
e | g s
GHNSUPPDRT _EE_
i ) 1 [ SECTIONT | SECTIONZ
I T I
| |
TET EVENEE T TANAGER BT SEETON pANAGE SECTON FANAGER SESTION MATAGER SESTION HATAGER SEETON PAVAGER R ARET
o o U 5a GRANAS | 507 Grice e
[—— i | L | [— |
TRGT EETEER TEAGVIEGH 1 SR SoERGET STERGET SoEAGERT STEGET STEARENT aOvER TROIECT SECRETARY
| 1o 2454 GRAHAYS SABC TRACK SABC EXPANDED o7
I [——— ] 1 [ — [ ] R - [— ——
STEEETER TEENGIEER STEEENEER S AaET STEENGER FCCOTSASST SENGR GoEIENT
10 ZA A GRAHAMES SAB.C THACK SABGC EXPANDED TONTROLLER
| — [ ]
STEBERES AOHASET U
| saBC TRAGK conTROLLER
1 I === EE—
STIGENT PLACEVET STUOERT PAEENT =
| 20 5 GRAAVS ARG TRAGK ANAGER
\ ————)
FERETAN FOREAN FoREAN
100 e sa.58 507
i i
| il
I | |
T == VAR FARRATE
s e g PROJECT HGR COMPANIES PROJECT HGR PrGIECT HGR
1 __ s 548G THACKWORKS 7
el | e | PRmmEss N |—
ey | = | it
== T GATTY SUAVEVGR TR SIRVEYGR G
0 B Eipanes 3480 Tmor?
——— B & o panrarce
| ' i
! Based at Haymarket Office ! Rev60 01/01/2013

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 11 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0011



Project|Edinburgh Tram Network ﬂ
as per:}31/01/2013 BiLFINGER  asmgurconsmuctannon
P A C - 3
2.06 Staff Chart
80 —— 5000
manmonths cumul. manmonths
P 4500
70 69 69 P
e I
67 67 67 - 67 E—— 2
= W % &= k 6 -
65 B 65 o T
63 — e e - I 4000
- 2 Rev 5 - actual - 3880 -
Rev 5 - forecast - 4526
60 - p
3500
T
/"
L =1
50 15
,/'.'/ 3000
1
40 2500
2000
30
+ 1500
20
1000
10
500
0 s | | |5 - | | L& |3 | | L. = 0
o] N ] D ST F I m & M T T e [N ORI M A ]M [0 [ J ] A] s | o] N[ D
2012 2013
Planned Monthly 68 69 638 67 65 66 65 60 57 56 45 44 4 38 38 38 34 34 ‘ 34
CT— Aclual Monthly 63 65 67 67 66 67 69 68 68 69 67 66 65 62 60 56 l
~ ~ - Planned Gumulated 3436 3505 3572 3639 3704 3770 3835 3895 3952 4008 4053 4097 4141 4179 4217 4255 4289 4323 I 4357 4388 4411 4434 4456 4474 4492 4510 4526
Actual Cumulated 2900 2965 3031 3098 3164 3231 3300 3388 3436 3505 3572 3638 3703 3764 3824 3880 I
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 12 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0012



Project:

as per:

Edinburgh Tram Network
31/01/2013

2

BilFINGER  sumive conumsison &

2.08a

Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets
- - = Design | - Section! Activity  [Description P | 55 B e Design P o Margin Margin in% e
i 501 502 v 1A 66 Adtianal Cycle Path at Lindsay Read - Hawihamvale 26/10/2011 20,021.00 14,841.36 2.359.55 1.820.08 2.09%
] 502 508 1A 66 New Foatpath at acean Drive 26/10/2011 10.231.00 7.584.14 1.716.77 3009 2.09%
i 503 515 5C 63 Ry TS DS N COE i = STy o1/12/201 16,980.40 12,587.40 2849.32 154367 2.08%
Edinburgh Gateway
i 504 506 1c 66 :2::"‘5":‘::;5' Blenhelm Place redesign (far TRO) within Pcardy Place redesin - 540,504 4624700 34282.42 776030 420427 2.00%
Deslgn ol Yarl« Place Tenminal Pont andnewruntime modeling. ncorporating
1 = ) p a
505 512 / 1 B8 i ot oo ot g e et RS | 2012208 228,652.80 168.498.00 26,368.18 20,786.62 .09%
] 506 502A 1c 66 Princes St-new cycle way from The Maund Inta Princes Street gg/,‘;"fz%"‘z 11,105.64 8.23250 1,863.54 1.002.60 2.08%
1 507 504D v 1c 66 St Anciew Square Public Realm Deslgn finalisaton 18/01/2012 135,14349 100,180.50 22677.22 12.285.77 5.08%
] s0e 519 v oH 66 Cathedral Lane Substatan - change to Herdersan Glabal Deslgn 15/12/2011 233.505.67 172,162.10 20.197.60 21,235.97 2.09%
i 520 553 ] 63 Valve chamber access 10800mm water 96.90025 71837.84 16,261.48 8.802.93 2.09%
10 511 511 5C Ghadh IR lagstymuwater gardBoedh newseple | 5o/11/201 5.750.46 2,440.00 82276 964.93 522.77 2.08%
tank. CVI Rel BARRG/01S Lok i : ’ : i
12 512 505A v 1A 66 Incarporate AECOM design tor Ocean Terminal Bypass Road 260272012 52,685.15 20,796.26 200842 488047 2.09%
© 508 507 % 7A 66 New Road Salety Aud ta achleve BAAEALappraval 261102011 10,025.00 7.431.42 1,682.21 1136 0.00%
15 513 526A SWON 66 UtlityCanflct vefilication - design changes 20/02:2012 156,870.48 116286.50 26322.04 14,2605 2.09%
16 514 554 SWON 15 Utlitymapping 201022012 2,756.07 68.750.12 15.564.57 843237 2.09%
17 516 565 i 58 |Adtianal watermaln requirement at Depot and Mini test track 26/04/2012 5128172 28,014.62 8.605.12 4.661.97 8.08%
18 517 539 [] &2 [Addiianal BT Ducts at Depat and Minl Test traclc 16/01/2012 2,996.00 222080 502.72 27236 .08%
1 524 566 ' 6266  |NIL Design Finalisation 18/07/2012 40559.19 278450 22.85062 6,805.88 3687.20 2.08%
20 538 528 sw sw Pragramme Rev 3% 2112201 2,851.800.00 2,256,942.15 404957.85 | 17:26%
T Y
21 541 611A i) © avallatie BT-Lines to avaid pravision ol drect FO Iink lam Princes Street ta 281172012 453557 2,362.17 761.07 41232 8.08%
22 529 524A v oH 66,7 Redeslgn Gogar Castle Access Road 174812012 21,208.00 2320830 525252 2,846.18 e.d8%
23 530 525 oH 66 Depot Access Road Turning Head 1601272011 30,458.40 22,578.50 511085 2,768.95 2.09%
2 576 542 sC & Relnstatement 250mm Watermain 26/04/2012 26,787.81 2727042 617302 224435 2.08%
27 526 518 i 63 Tram Delvery Temporayy Works 12/12:2011 6.878.44 509892 1.154.21 62531 2.09%
3t 544 512 oH 64 Extens an to Edinburgh Park Oflice to accommodate CEC/Transporl Scatland | 22/11/2011 158,900.00 139,042.40 632024 14.526.36 2.09%
4 524 556 5ABC 54 Scotlsh Pawer Insurance Ducts at/os/2012 5636.59 4,17835 4582 51242 2.09%
42 540 509A ¥ 5466 |Amendement to landscaping scope at plot 304 section 7 a1/02/2012 201,120.00 2,768.00 152,856.21 23,748.15 1828264 2.08%
555557, .
45 = 521C oH 66 Slemens OLE design update 06/08/2012 111,042.56 82214.72 18.622.06 10,0478 2.09%
12/0172012
16 566 535A oH 66 On-Sireetdesign changes dueta ultles canticts R 40,350.38 29,918.00 677235 2.669.02 2.00%
47 568 sa7a oH &6 On-Streat Deslgn Changes due to tracktorm conlicts 18/04/012 10,864.85 8,054.00 1.822.12 87.71 2.09%
48 553 516D oH 66 SDStapravidesevices of Ma Fel 02110/2012 142,052.78 106,04357 2400441 13,004.80 2.08%
50 567 536D oH 66 On-Strest dralnagedes|gn changes dueta utlltles canllcts 18/01/2012 139,726.20 103,577.69 23.446.22 12,702.39 2.09%
51 558 522A oH 65 Provislan al CAD Tectiiclan 03:02/2012 1,693.00 1.255.00 28409 153.81 .09%
53 559 545 oH &6 Detnlled Deslgn of York Place Tenninal 0a/02/2012 56:438.11 41,837.00 0.470.37 513074 |  e.09%
54 565 s33c oH 66 |Advanced deslgn Edinburgh Gateaway MininumOption 26/00/2012 5940.09 4,410.00 298.26 54082 2.08%
57 569 538 oH 64 Running casts with the CEC alllce extension at Edinourgh Park 12/01/2012 79,220.00 68.886.96 213122 7.201.82 2.08%
59 561 528 1A El Value Enginesering Forth Port Secton 1A 21122011 2.443,000.00 2,220,909.09 222,000.01 2.09%
—
18/01/2012
62 572 540 oH &6 [cathecral Lane Suostaton Design ol 2445886 25,544.00 5782.22 2132.62 2.00%
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 13 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0013




Project:

as per:

Edinburgh Tram Network

31/01/2013

2

BilFINGER  sumive conumsison &

2.08a

Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets
- - L -] Design -1 & 1 Tk Section Activity Description T 3 B e Design = T L ] Margin Margin in% Py
63 574 542 2A 61 Haymarket Viaduct delete parts of cladding 18/07/2012 557134 4,085.13 1,008.72 506.49 9.00%
64 571A | 5738 1D 66 Hope Streét reinstatement 111012012 14.061.41 1042358 235952 1278.31 9.09%
65 577 544A 2A &1 lOmit canstruction of Haymarket Substation retalning wall and plinth 0s/11/2012 4,607.82 3697.21 48172 418.89 9.00%
66 578 546 SWOoN 15 Remave sitelnvestgaton allawance 0310212012 57984.00 52.712.73 .00 527127 9.09%
70 586 S57A v v 1c 66 [Amended Design on St. Andrew Square 20/08/2012 15.227.51 11,288.00 2.555.18 138432 9.08%
7 587 5558 SWON 66 Revised Sett Lacatlans and new Sell Speciication 10972012 15,512.15 11,498.00 2602.96 141020 9.09%
78 588 551 ] 21 Retuin ol parking spaces Stalford Street 20/02/2012
81 582 549 5A El Deleted Rosehum Viaduct Trespa claddng 09/02i2012 308,004.00 280.003.64 0.00 28.000.36 9.09%
83 589 552 i 62 Deletion ol Arport Kiosk 20/08/2012 150,000.00 136,363.64 0.00 13.636.36 9.09%
84 593 558A SWoN 66 [cessation af Design Naith of Yark Place (SV-208F) 1wo7/2012
85 591 563 2A 61 Diversian ol Scatish Pawer Cablé 02/04/2012 242820 1800.00 407:45 22075 9.09%
89 601 560 v v sc 6266  |Shetersat Gogarbum Tiamstopto be 8m length :i’lgggg": 27862.60 267100 17.983.26 467537 2532.96 9.09%
a1 574 574 1A 21 Ongaing Tialfc Management 1210612012 133,140.45 98.695.66 22.341.11 1210368 |  9.00%
92 595 566 2A 61 Deletian of crew rellef facllites 08/05/2012 74.001.12 54,856.28 12,417.47 672737 9.00%
%2 616 567 2A 61 Craw rellel wall canstruction 10 close vold beneath Haymarket Viaduct 08/05/2012 10,787.88 8.004.36 1.811.80 981.63 9.09%
== o5 = 7 7 = = 5;5;321'&’ crew réllel wall onsiruction 1o close vaid beneatt] Haymarkel = prm— T — ey T
2
£ 708 626 v 2A 66 Haymarket redesign cue 1o LOD constraints 141172012 12,669.05 10,132.73 2.292.68 124264 | 900%
L 607 623 SwW 12.13.14 Dgr"e'se"::f“"eme"‘s it} R SHNBIY 0y, gecicel o CleaingTpisposes 23/10/2012 6.153.73 4.561.70 1,032.60 559.43 9.09%
95 608 624 sw 54.6162.63 E)‘*:f'sel’::g““‘eme"‘s sl Tramstogaiia/ileve dekis Mof{cloming O Ees, 23110/2012 36.851 41 27,317.58 6,183.71 3,350.13 9.09%
1G]
12 618 576 ] 63 Ateratan to 1800mm Diameter Manhole 19/06/2012 6.176.31 457844 1,036.39 56148 9.00%
115 620 569A v v - 66 [AtrpartTram Step Design 27/09r2012 17.783.87 13.183.00 2.984.15 161672  s.0e%
119 627 599 i) 66 Stdohns Church deletian ol pedestiian barrier 21/08/2012
120 623 596 ] 25 (Gogar Depot Repatr 28/08/2012 1.867.15 1,384.10 anaan 1674 0o
= 4 obd = - Estmate for CEC for purchasing the existing heras lencing surraunding the e P TR m — ]
Ml TestTrack
124 66A | 571A sc 54 T Crassings at Lochside Avenue a1/06/2012 29.051.92 21.535.89 487494 2.641.08 9.09%
139 669 622 7A 62 SGN Remedial warks - Backill al New Inglston 18/12/2012 1606395 11,908.04 2695.55 146036 9.00%
148 643 5728 s5c 545866 |Ecinburgh Gateway Works, Design & Construction 28/08/2012 287273216 119,266.00 2,084,380.16 498,877.62 270248.38 9.08%
150 647C | §77F 1© 66 Des'gn an street warks carragewayrecanstruction 0a/01/2013 27.677.43 20517.00 464430 251613 9.00%
153 651A 625 v sw Defer Installation of Tramstop-shelter and Fit Out atrtor2012 TBC
155 657 582A 1cD 66 |As-Bull Drawngs Princés Streat 1111072012 327133 2,425.00 54893 207.39 9.00%
169 662 590A 7A 62 Topographical Survey 111212012 2,586.95 1.917.68 43408 235.18 9.00%
170 667 5948 . 2A & Call off service ta respand Netwark Rall Techncal Querles 27/09/2012 9.456.49 7,010.00 1,586.81 859.68 9.00%
171 668 595 1c 12 Yark Place, De-scape of Warks te/07/2012 1,015.185.80 966.815.09 4834071 476%
172 719 627 sw 667  |FareCallection Ecupment 201172012 TBC
173 666 593A v 5A El ScatRall Pedestrian Access Gate 181212012 490564 363650 823.17 4597 | 9.00%
177 670 592 v v 1c 66 Designrespanse Princes St Road SafetyAudt /102012 1.610.77 1,194:05 27028 146.43 9.08%
181 679 601A ] 63 [ Temporary reduetian In the valume alwater n Depat storage tanks 191472012

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final

Page 14 of 25

18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0014



Project:

as per:

Edinburgh Tram Network

31/01/2013

2

BilFINGER  sumive conumsison &

2.08a

Approved Change Orders

Job Estimate Budgets
oy - =0 Design amws | b Section Activity Description P | 5 B i Design Ere—— [ Margin Margin in% e
195 684 621 ] 2 Repalrs o damaged utlity cover slabs 23072012 93827 695.53 15744 85.30 9.00%
196 725 631 on 66 (0n StrestProvision ofDWG érawings - Dralnage 22012 689.36 511.02 11568 6267 | eoe%
197 685 603A 1A 66 Deslgn and As Bult Infarmation Lindsay Road 201172012 7.09034 5.256.00 118977 64458 9.00%
199 690 606A v 2A 61 ms“’;\'ﬁ;ﬂ:ﬁ:ﬁ‘:"ge o slemaliotthe Westshuntine] - gyiomng 76.413.27 56.644.38 12,822.23 6,946.66 9.09%
203 664 591A v sc 62 |i‘;§a;‘chj’5:e‘ ACS:S:HZHD“;Q“’"”‘S i Pl as/11/012 3,186.34 2.362.00 53467 280.67 9.09%
206 691 605 1c 66.10¢ g::z;“’;z‘ g PTS et Fuakhe o) Setise o ¥ o oL GGl 05/08/2012 40.470.00 30,000.00 6.79081 3,679.09 9.09%
207 672 6088 oN 66 [Review avid amend deslgn for On Stret Drainage 14/11/2012 15.80266 1171435 265170 1.436.61 9.09%
208 620 sw (Cost Engreeting inrespect of the Progranime 18/10/2012 3,162,987 12 2,614,038.94 sisea88 | 17.36%
213 689 609C v v ON 66 g::jﬁii‘g‘;‘é‘i?“ ey 8 oot Trelfc SigrefEoS O 2nel T 38,281.92 28,378.00 642375 3ag0n7|  edew
214 683 604A r 62 | Trial holes to locate Seottish Waterplpe at Gogarbum 22/01/2013 3,348.06 2.481.88 561.81 304.37 9.09%
215 701 614 v 6266 [Remsiatenentworks atthe Alrpart 26/08/2012 13,490.00 10,000.00 226364 122636 | 9.09%
216 702 615A v ' 62 q STRAIL panels 1a/01/2013 4,801.83 1,619.00 274630 43653 9.09%
217 695 613 v ' 62 I:;\;:;(A;:S:;J;‘g{;ﬂ:;;:ﬂcﬂcsx\! atBumside Road: termp road surface and Install 26/08/2012 T1BC
229 711 636 2A 61 Fence requrements at Murrayfleld, Scatrall & Rayal Mal 22/01/2013
230 712 634 5A 54 Munayfleks Wanderers Inteiface Detall 09/01/2013 3476203 25.768.74 5.833.11 3.160.18 9.09%
243 726 637 2a 61 Deletion ol Munayfleki Thistle 22/01/2013 6.120.10 490000 663.73 556.37 9.09%
252 737 635 58 54 BT ducts at Sauth Gyle Access Bridge  Warkstransfer 21612012 37,869.84 2807253 6,354.60 3.442.71 9.09%
15 513 lcco D " Utlity Conflct Veiification 3ti1/2013 17.644.28 12,757.68 328257 1,604.03 9.08%
25 543 lcco I 14 Utlites afiecting the canstruction of OHLE faundations In Haymailcet *H1* 3t/01/2013 258,211.46 186,699.57 48,008.12 2347377 9.00%
8 521 icco 1 o] 14 Pravide temparaly accamadat an and Wellare faclities aev2013 1,581.88 114378 28430 143.81 9.09%
s 547 lcco I 14 Haymarket H1: Thrd Party alfecting aur aolity 1o progressthewarks 32013 6.553.55 473854 121923 595.78 0.08%
® 548 lcco ] I " Haymarkel H: BTFibra Optc Servicerequired Diverted 3012013 85.148.16 61,566.30 R 774074 9.00%
a7 528 Icéo © | 14 |Haymarket 1 -Sit Trench Excavaton toValateUitias wovzon | 6.731.08 486690 125226 stiez|  sos%
a8 549 lcco PSOW 1 Mave 3Na OLE's (St John's Church) ta central reseive aa/2013 33,46573 24,197.37 6.226.02 304234 | 9.09%
40 535 icco PSOW 13 _léf;’:"s" YiglorDlyession at JupeleraitPrlnces Sflest angisouth Siifevi avov/2ata 259,36770 187.535.59 48.253.23 23578.88 2.09%
1 551 icco PSOW 1 Xmas Eribarga demcb. and lemp. reinstatement 3012013 20864484 150,860.47 38,816.66 18.267.71 9.00%
52 554 iceo 1cD 15 PMC 52 On Street: Early Implementation ol TM Phaase 4 & 5 3012013 273.473.20 197.734.56 5087744 24.861.20 9.09%
55 s64 | Icco 1 €D 15 Traffic Management Deslgn avon2e13 9.653.56 6.980.00 179597 87760 |  9.00%
68 icco D 14 PMC 68 : Utlities allecting abilty to place system crainage ato2013 42.94057 31,048.14 7988.74 2.903.68 2.09%
69 Icco I i PMC 69: Geatextlle Liner o Clltan Tenace Vald 31012013 1,804.57 130479 3872 t64.05 |  9.00%
72 Icco . I 14 Shancwek place - OLE bases aflecting utlles (Pling) 3012013 288,628.78 208,692.78 53,60701 26238.98 |  .09%
77 s83c | lcco sw 2 Amend speciicatian faran streel sefts avov2013 96,03454 69.437.69 17,866.44 8.730.41 9.09%
79 icco 1c 12 St Andrew Sq: third party affecting our abllityta pragress the warks 3vou2013 35717111 258,252.26 66,448.75 3247010  .08%
fird lcco v 1€ 12 St Ancrew Sq- OLE bases aflecting utltes (Pling) awar/2013 3849763 27.835.68 7.162.17 asee78 |  g.00%
88 ssac | lcco v €D 14 Residual Read Value Engineering vov20m 124,385.14 89.936.57 23,140.83 11307.74 9.09%
a7 lcco 1 12 FloatingTrack Slab awo2013 1,680.38 1,215.00 312,62 152.76 9.09%
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 15 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0015




Project: Edinburgh Tram Network E]
as per: 31/01/2013 JTTES TVET S R —
2.08a Approved Change Orders
Job Estimate Budgets
- - = | Design | - Section Activity  [Description P e | 5 B Dasign P o Margin Margin in% e
LH] icco o] 14 Utlites affecting the abllity o pragressirack excavation Shandw ck 1 auaiz013 11,190.61 809136 208192 1,017.33 .09%
100 lcco ] 14 Utlitles aflectingthe adilty fo pragress track excavation Shandwick 2 3012013 82415 710234 1.827.70 893.10 2.09%
101 lcco I 14 Third Parles affecting he abllity ta pragress track excavatlon Shandwls 2 avarpora 7.34156 530831 1,365.84 667.41 2.09%
103 icco v 1c 15 SEAncreW SqdaredDaslony Yaolng anclOngaigaiManiehancela Temporay, | 721 e 9,109.39 658654 169473 828.13 9.09%
|Bus staton
104 icco v sw 15 INC 614 Rathesay Place TM Amendment Fiov28ta 5.117.22 376040 95202 465.20 0.08%
108 icco 1cD 13 Renstatement of Third Party Warls / Lining - The Maund ao/2ata 3114084 22,516.43 579352 283099 9.09%
108 lcco 1D I Re-pravingand cleaning of Chambers /ducts avor2ata 23,66272 17,109.31 4,402.25 2,151.16 9.00%
110 lcco v 1cD 1 Duct Chamber Bedding Detall Drawing Change avaiz013 ©,663.95 6.987.51 178780 87854 9.08%
1D: Hand dlg ta expose lliles crassing INbeundduct bank wilhinS1 a
v %
126 lcco D 14 [ s ek e iy s i Fav/2ata 11,486.95 830563 2,137.05 1.04427 a.08%
127 icco s 1D 14 ;5\;;’““”“ aflecting abifty lolnstafSystem Ducting thioigh 52 (Sauth Duct | 5.,/5013 17,720.19 12,812.57 329670 1,610.93 9.09%
128 icco 1D 14 “;"Df;‘:a':'”"e and ¥nsiate vtk Tiapsdinbad Track Mhalhagadic oy by a1/a1/2013 4,795.72 346754 892.20 435.97 9.09%
e prE » D T ':29: Discovery of Unsultaolé materlal Gélow formation of base 13 1204AWthn | oo = =TT prem— 180 v
o e - D T DBt e ¥ i e SN TS ey AT P = =y g ey
1D: Transler plant and materals back ta H2 rom S 4 a recommence warks o
132 icco i) 14 SR iee R N avov/2ata 1,089.10 78747 20262 89.01 9.00%
e vt oF
1D: Excavate Tral Holes In lacatlons of iee pis through Shandwick S4 E
133 lcco I 14 P e e e U auon2013 3382:47 244569 629.28 30750 9.09%
s Ban 7 o T 1D:Remove and Relnstate wih Traps IMU and Track Dranage lac by cther = = FHa T e Dt
a7 637 Icco v 1ic 12 77777 w20tz 5344.16 3.864.09 9424 48583 a.08%
144 63D | Icco 1c 15 York Place Clasure:Design, Ongaing e aov/2ata 177.742.35 128,516.45 33,067.50 16.158.40 2.09%
145 645 icco PSOW 13 Princes-Stieet Oulstanding Warks 3nov/2013 193,615.65 140,21054 36.076.41 17,628.70 9.08%
e & D A S e L e P— e T 280158 e
e P P 0 " 1D: Remedil works 011 Hanabackol 1 & 83 Including fencing, renstatement |, b iz p— e p—
of the format on and callapsed ducts -
159 Icco o] 14 e vicoppc cliona] Bl 32013 1403835 10,15042 2.61.72 1,276.21 9.09%
= S = = 10 Utlitles are affecting the warking spaceta all OHLEbases wihin H2 S =T = ey g T
formwark and
161 lcco PSOW ] PSOW - Remedial warls o Traflic Signal warks auat/z013 5674.05 4.102.62 1,055.61 51582 9.09%
162 Icco PSOW ] PSOW: Watermaln Ducting avor2013 13,830.32 10.000.00 2573.02 1.257.30 9.09%
163 Icco PSOW 13 PSOW: Additianal OLE Remedials 32013 340627 246290 63371 30966 2.09%
164 Ice0 PSOW 13 PSOW - Tralfic signal ducting works - crawing change 3uai/z013 294528 2,129.58 547.94 267.75 0.09%
165 Icco PSOW ] PSOW: Tram Stop Aditional Warks auatrz013 16,931.67 1224243 3,150.00 1538.24 0.09%
166 icco v PSOW ] Water Vatve 3von2e13 462.49 33440 86.04 42.04 9.08%
=7 e — ” 1D: Addilonal T M Requrements at Canning Streel/Shandwiok Place Junction | Wi o = =% =
asCEC Instruction
176 1ceo sw 15 INC 660 Princes S1TM 3uai/z013 4,148.10 3,000.00 77191 ar7.1e 0.09%
TG T F = % Review of single bus lane furning wes 1o east through Coates Crescentonto] oo p— A — e T
Princes Street via Place
Temparary Tralfic Management 1 retain exsting access to Bus Stallon an .
182 icco 1c 15 e LS e 31012613 1454258 10,515.00 270553 1.322.05 9.08%
Remaval ol temporary raflc management ffom Princes Streel batween
184 Icco 1c 15 o et A Gl R avauzora 4,96163 3587.50 92307 451.06 2.00%
187 lcco v 1D 14 Remedialsan handoackta H1,2,3 awairzata 8.530.79 6.168.18 1,587.08 77553 2.09%
188 Icco v 1D 14 OLE 131,128A fil belowformatian 3jov/2813 847312 6.126.48 157635 770.28 2.08%
190 icco Psow ] PN43 Investigtion auatzo1a 1,013.86 73307 188.62 82.17 0.09%
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 16 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0016



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network ﬂ
as per: 31/01/2013 J-TESTTC S G e——
2.08a Approved Change Orders
Job Estimate Budgets
- - L -] - Design -1 & 1 ke Section Activity Description T 8% B e [ -2 Design = T L ] Margin Margin in% Py
181 Icco 1D (1] Cointaminated Materlalln SP4 31/01/2013 63,173.59 45,677.61 11,752.93 5,743.05 9.09%
193 Icco v 1D 14 Placement-and remaval af materlal between trackslab In SP2 & SP6 31/01/2013 1,982.56 1:433.49 368.84 180.23 9.09%
205 Icco Is 1D 14 Place, addtlanal foalpath 31/0172013 2726705 18.715.42 5,072.81 2478.82 9.00%
206 lcco f 1Cc 12 Cathedral Lane Substation Investigation Works 31/01/2013 45,908.97 33,194.44 8,540.99 4,173.54 9.09%
218 lcco v sw 15 INC 699 Ped Walkway Dalry Road 31/01/2013 3,695.46 2.672.00 687.51 33595 9.09%
220 lcco 1c 12 |Addltional Central Reseve Works 31/01/2013 6,426.24 4,646.49 1,195.55 584.20 9.09%
222 Icco v Sw 15 INC 707 A TMApple Stare Slie 31/01/2013 2.07455 1,500.00 385.95 188.60 9.09%
225 Icco Is 1D 14 Hope Sireet canstruction 31/0172013 7711.18 5575.56 1,434.60 701.02 9.08%
227 Icco 1c 12 Y ark Place Hoarding Design 31/01/2013 2,435.30 1,760.84 453.07 221.38 9.09%
237 Icco 14 1CD 15 Tracking and Madelling CEC request 31/01/2013 6.175.24 4465.00 1,148.85 561.39 9.09%
238 lcco 1C 12 Making Manhale shutters and envirabed 31/01/2013 6,676.37 4.827.34 1,242.08 606.94 9.08%
239 lcco " 1c 12 1C3 Re-scape of Be-scoped Bucting 31/01/2013 6.021.28 4,353.68 1.120.21 547739 9.09%
240 lcco Is 1c 12 [Addtlanal Kerb cast far supplyas new 3170172013 50,749.68 36,694.51 9,441.56 4,613.61 9.09%
245 Icco o] 15 Pedestrlan management during Christamas Shutdown 31/01/2013 10,663.18 7,710.00 1,983.80 969.38 9.09%
251 Ilcco 1D 14 Queensfen’y Street / Lathlan Read junctions 31/01/2013 8,897.51 6.433.34 1,655.31 808.86 9.09%
I TOTALS 10,198,257.34 4,970,981.09 1,426,650.76 938,411.78 1,394,055.11 1,468,158.59 14.40%
8,730,098.74
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 17 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0017



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network
as per: 31/01/2013 ﬂ
BIiLFINGER  suinger consrustion g
2.08b__Unapproved Changes
Assessment Status on unapproved changes

P TNC TCO EOT only ::3 Section |Description Notified Maximum assessed Submitted to be submitted Remarks

60 560 1€ Omission of works to North £ South and West of St. Andrew's Square (Siemens Reference SV-0208)) 18/02/2012 2,094,258 1361,267] 942.415 2,094.258]

102 612 A sw Tramstop, Branding Changes - On-Street 26/04/2012

105 817A sw Tram Stops, Branding Changes - Off-Street 26/04/2012

13 625 - 10 SOS to provide full time attendance for 4wks at Gathedral Lane 10/05/2012

154 656 SWOn  |Oefer installation of Tramstop shefter and Fit Out. (Siemens reference SV-0219) 2210612012

166 628 i sw Upsiate Uiy Drawings 1o reflect MUDFA contractors work 15/08/2012

192 675 2A Removal of concrete surrounding Stottish Water meter 14082012 125507 6.130) 5,626 12607 +

;94_ o = -575 i i e . &) -1c X I:r;vlslun ul-D.la.wln;s- h.Jr CEC LegaIAgv-e;me: at-l:u.vd- Bn-dns_ﬁar Al _2:)/09/2012 1 g T il 3 1 i
226 696 J (Carty outsurveys tolocate SGN Gas Main and provide as built drawings 12/10/2012 3,414 2.219 1,536 3u414| +

228 713 2A/5A Cunslv:mlm-n w.ums associated with LOD Sonflicts at Ha‘yma‘rkel and W18 23110/2012 ) 117.347] J 76,275 52,5(.);3 n7j347 + j

232 714 5B Edinburghi Park Central Lighting 05/11/2012 3464 2252) 1559 3464

236 723 1€ Aoad Safety Audit - Princes Street 191172012 675| 438 304 675] +

244 709 5A Scotrail Carpark- Replace sofl landscaping with hard landscaping 14122012 4656| 3,156 2,185 4856 +

253 732 2A Street pavement 22/01/2013

254 5A |Additional retaining measures due 1o Network Rail infrastructure amendments. 28/01/2013 326,489 212,218 146.920) 326,489 +

[:} o [ TOTALS = 1,625,506 |- 1,056,579 |- 731,478 |- 1,625,506 s
subrittas ———
maximum potentidl otchanges
5 1,625,505.95
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 18 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0018



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network I3
i
as per: 31/01/2013 BILFINGER  sirgo corsireetimsinst
2.09 Payment Status J
PROGRESS INVOICE PAYMENT
PERIOD PROGRESS No. Application Invoiced (Accepted) Variance Certified /:’[/)\\c::éiﬁ' RETENTION MONEY OTHERS TOTAL DUE DATE RECEIVED ON excluding VAT REMARKS
o « v
Actual Performance 0
1] 1 2 '] 5 Il b | 9 “ 11 1]

45 MONTH 5817390 8,367.001 8,377,620 10,619 0 0 0 8,377,620 11/01/2012 11/01/2012 8,377,620
Jan-12  hcoun. 141,805,131 148,828,874, 148,475,722 -353,153 148,475,722 148,475,722

46 wonTH 6517767 18,534,058 18,725,058 191,000 0 0 0 18,725,058 08/02/2012 08/02/2012 8,542,616
Feb-12  Jfrccum. 148,322,898 167,362,933 167.200,780, -162,153 167,200,780, 157,018,338

47 ONTH 74190408 9,284,501 9,553,209 268,707 0 0 0 9,553,209|  07/03/2012 07/03/2012 10,182,463
Mar-12  jacouw. 155,741,938 176,647,434 176,753,989 106.555 176,753,989 167,200,801

48 onTH 7646215 8,211,478 7,408,088 -803,390 0 0 0 7,408,088| 04/04/2012 04/04/2012 9,553,187
Apr-12  hcouv. 163,388,153 184,858,912 184,162,077 -696,836 184,162,077 176.753.988

49 pONTH 7265678 9,233,301 9,622,713 389,412 0 0 0 9,622,713 30/05/2012 30/05/2012 17,030,802
May-12  Jcouv. 170,653,831 194,092,213 193,784,790 -307.424 193,784,790 193,784,790

50 vONTH (AACNAL [ 8,041,083 8,194,310 153,228 0 0 0 8.194,310 27/06/2012 27/06/2012 8,194,310
Jun-12  Jfrceum. 178,373,548 202,133,296 201,979,100 -154,196 201,979,100 201,979,100

51 MONTH 5920851f 9,825,417 8.193,108 -1,632,309 0 0 0 8.193,108] 25/07/2012 25/07/2012 8,193,108
Jul-12 [Jsccuw. 184,303,399 211,958,713 210,172,208 -1,786.505 210,172,208 210,172,208

52 MONTH 6582927f 6,502,185 7,663,214 1,161,029 0 0 0 7,663,214 22/08/2012 22/08/2012 7,663,214
Aug-12  hocuv. 190,886,326, 218,460,898 217,835,422 -625476 217,835,422 217,835,422

53 pONTH ESELALC I 3,307,001 6,848,639 3,541,638 0 0 0 6,848,639 19/09/2012 19/09/2012 6,848,639
Sep-12  [couw. 195,004,272 221,767,899 224,684,061 2,916,162 224,684,061 224,684,061

54 bonTH 11276883 8,814,957 5,727,033 -3,087,924 0 0 0 5,727,033 17/10/2012 17/10/2012 5,727,033
Oct-12_ [frccum. 202,163,209 230,582,856 230,411,095 -171,761 230,411,095 230,411,095

55 MONTH 12918631 6,575,953 6,458,434 -117,519 0 0 0 6,458,434] 14/11/2012 14/11/2012 6,458,434
Nov-12  Jfscouw. 207,922,903 237,158,809 236,869,529 -289,280 236,869,529 236,869,529

56 MONTH 12304668 6,011,001 6,066,205 55,204 0 0 0 6,066,205 12/12/2012 12/12/2012 6,066,205
Dec-12  faccuw 214,467.877 243,169,810 242,935,734 -234.076 242,935,734 242,935,734

57 pONTH 10.963.753] . 8,880,476 8,877,558 -2,918 0 0 0 8,877,558| 09/01/2013 09/01/2013 4,743,916
Jan-13  Jcoun. 218,886,656 252,050,286 251,813,291 -236,995 251,813,291 247,679,650

247,679,650
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 19 0f25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0019



Project:

as per:

Edinburgh Tram Network

31/01/2013

F 2

BiLFINGER  eunugorcosstiwsion ambh

2.11 Monthly Report on Quality Management

1. Audits

1.1 Internal Audits

Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRsoilfsed' % Closed Corrective Actions
ETN QA 12/09 P25 19/07/2012 1 0 0% 3 no. Observation/Suggestion for improvement
ETN QA 12/18 P92 05/09/2012 1 0 0% 0 no. Observation/Suggestion for improvement
1.2 External Audits (e.g. by Client / BSI)
Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRsoiI:’sed' % Closed Corrective Actions
T&T Quality Audit 12/02 iy =Cim Awaiting Formal Report
T&T Quality Audit 12/03 RAEEpT Awaiting Formal Report
2. Inspection and Testing
Non-Audit NCRs
ITPs
Section Raised Closed out
Planned In-Production Completed Coor/;p_ qf Tow Month Total Month %
1A 66 0 6 9% 9 = 8 ) 89%
1B - - - - - - - - -
1C,1C/D_St A Sq, Princes St, York PI 63 17 29 46% 43 4 35 5 81%
1D 62 17 50 81% 43 6 24 7 56%
2 33 14 22 67% 118 0 107 1 93%
5A 117 50 53 45% 47 2 32 0 68%
5B 125 37 69 55% 86 6 37 4 43%
5C 66 29 50 76% 71 13 45 1 63%
6 36 0 36 100% 125 0 124 0 99%
7 163 27 169 98% 72 6 64 12 89%
System NCRs (non-audit) il = ok — 78%
Cancelled P ! 19 ! 100%

(please describe shortly)

3. Further quality-related events during this month

Bi-weekly Quality Surveillance reports relating to civils subcontractors are being compiled and issued on Conject/BIW. The compilation of Inspection and Test
Records for section B handover from Farrans is nearing completion. Inspection and Test Records are also being received from other contractors as works progress.
The Client (T&T) is continuing to carry out audits on elements of the Quality Management System. Formal reports are awaited.

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final

Page 20 of 25

18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0020




Project: Edinburgh Tram Network )
)
as per: 31/01/2013 BILFINGER  wrsm comcaoncrom

2.12 Safety Information System - SIS

Bilfinger Construction® - Monthly Safety Report

Site or office and Unit5

Bilfi co'm JV people under Agendyl/nifeH petple
ilfinger anagers, po. 1 3
Bliprumorsy Rorermen Bilfinger CO' workers Bilfinger CO contral Sub-contractors”® |/ BIIfIngee; S:I sworkers Total Others, eg public

—

Number, 56 44 346 446 /
Hours® 9085 6787 64326 80198 _=/

Accidents in this month (if no accidents but a previous accident person is still away from work, write in calendar days lost but leave accident space clear)

Fatal 0
Serious: over 3 days injury| 1 1
Duty travelling / commuting 1D+ 0
LTI 1 -3 days injury| 0
1st Aid only 0
—
Calender days lost this month + from any 0
previous ongoing accidents
Incidents
Damage 0
Environment Ecology / Pollution 0
Not work related 0
eg flood. bomb scare|
Near misses, hazards reported| 0
Details of this months Fatal, Serious accidents (3d+) or serious incidents, and any previous non-RTW accidents, plus any work-related ‘Health' incidents
IP Name or incident location/Ref Employer Injury / Incident date of acc / inc Return to work date* Cal days lost this month. Max 30
Hand trapped between crate and traffic sign pole, swelling to the hand, not
] [ ] PP oup g 20-Jan-13 26-Jan-13 5
classed as serious
1. Average number of Bifinger GO stfl or site workers duting the month.
2. Hours should beincluded If known. Do nol leave boxes blank eg make an estmate or multiply numberaof stafl by monthly hours worked g x 200
3. Subcontractor numbers should be estmated if no exact figure known. Average part timeworkers over month eg 10 workers for half a month = 5.
. 1 Retum T6 Work (RTW) date has ot yet-qccurred; kép name in box untl RTW date known
6. These are summary Biltinger CO Group faures including all R&T's on ste For separate Regions ot 1echnology Repotts, please send a R&T specifc report to the R&T
6. Days lost are now ¢ endar notwarking days. buf makimum 180. You may havedays losttacontinueto reportfrom an old aceident biut no accidents this month
"Definition for a 3D+ accident Inc Lides weekends but not day of aceident. You should check if man s dva ab eorfit for work during a weekend, then it may not be a 3Day+
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 21 0f25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0021



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network Q
asper: 31/01/2013 BiLFINGER

Bilfinger Construction GmbH

2.13 Project Photographs

Picture 01 Section 1C St. Andrew Square to York Place

Picture 02 Section 1C St Andrew Square

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 22 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0022



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network Q
&t

as per: 31/01/2013 BILFINGER  omer cormcson

2.13 Project Photographs

Picture 03 Section 5B Bankhead Tram Stop

Picture 04 Section 5B Saughton Tram Stop

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 23 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0023



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network {?
&
asper: 31/01/2013

BiLFINGER 8lifinger Construction GmbH

2.13 Project Photographs

Picture 04 Section 5C Gyle Tram Stop

Picture 05 Section 5C Gogarburn Tram Stop

ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 24 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0024



as per: 31/01/2013

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network

a

BiLFINGER  sinncercensirictiancmon

3.01 Overview of Contingencies

Estimated Risks from Risk & Opportunity Sheet / Top Sheet estimated used reduced remaining
GBP GBP GBP GBP
Contractual Risks
01. |Drawings will be not provided by SDS on time 188,188 -188,188 0
02. |Changes in law affecting clause 84 of the contract 62,729 62,729
03. |Taken risk on soft ground conditions 439,106 439,106
Total Contractual Risks 690,024 0 -188,188 501,836
Design Risks
04. |Assessed quantities not subcontracted at the time of tender submission 250,918 -250,918 0
05. |Her Majesty's Railway Inspectorate 21,955 21,955
Total Design Risks 272,873 0 -250,918 21,955
Construction Risks
06. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date A - LD's 12,546 -12,546 0
07. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date A - Site costs on Delay 6,273 -6,273 0,
08. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date B - LD's 14,428 14,428
09. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date B - Site costs on Delay 8,155 8,155
10. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date C - LD's 183,484 183,484
11.  |Programme risk o n Sectional Completion Date C - Site costs o n Delay 94,094 94,094
12. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date D - LD's 231,472 231,472
13. |Programme risk on Sectional Completion Date D - Site costs on Delay 28,228 28,228
14. |Network Rail requesting additional protection measures for temporary works 62,729 62,729
15.  |Network Rail causing additional possessions and engineering hours 62,729 62,729
16. |Limits exceeding pollution 6,273 6,273
17.  |Clients interpretation of Code of Construction Practice 62,729 62,729
18. |Power cables for street lighting between substations and user 7,528 7,528
19. |Additional works tobe carried out under Network Rail License 301,101 301,101
Total Construction Risks 1,081,770 0 -18,819 1,062,951
Commercial Risks
20. |Nonpaymentby the client for to be continued works 627,295 -627,295 0
21. |Interfaces Subcentracters not covered 501,836 501,836
22. |Interfaces Siemens not covered 940,942 -100,000 840,942
23. |Insurance deductibles 9,409 9,409
24. |Subcontractor insolvency 313,647 313,647
25. |Defects Liability 602,203 602,203
Total Commercial Risks 2,995,333 0 727,295 2,268,088
Other Risks
0
0
0
0
Total Other Risks 0 0 0 0
Total Values 5,040,000 - - 1,185,220 3,854,780
ETN MPR 2013/01 Final Page 25 of 25 18/02/2013

BFB00112231_0025




